



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIAN JACOBS, ALAN JACOBS, THE  
BERNARD B. JACOBS AND SARA  
JACOBS FAMILY TRUST, JEAN-LOUIS  
VELAISE, DALE KUTNICK, TOREN  
KUTNICK, EDWARD B. ROBERTS, JOHN  
DENNIS, SHLOMO BAKHASH, and JOAN  
RUBIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AKADEMOS, INC., KOHLBERG  
VENTURES, LLC, BAY AREA HOLDINGS,  
INC., JOHN EASTBURN, GARY SHAPIRO,  
JAMES KOHLBERG, RAJ KAJI, BILL  
YOUSTRA and BURCK SMITH,

Defendants.

No. 499, 2024

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware,

C.A. No. 2021-0346-JTL

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED -  
FEBRUARY 3, 2025**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Jason C. Spiro, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Thomas M. Kenny, *Pro Hac Vice*  
SPIRO HARRISON & NELSON LLC  
363 Bloomfield Avenue, Suite 2C  
Montclair, NJ 07042  
Tel: (973) 232-0881  
jspiرو@shnlegal.com  
tkenny@shnlegal.com

Evan Bianchi, *Pro Hac Vice*  
SPIRO HARRISON & NELSON LLC  
40 Exchange Place, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (646) 880-8850  
ebianchi@shnlegal.com

Elizabeth A. Sloan (No. 5045)  
Emily C. Friedman (No. 7054)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801-3034  
Tel: (302) 252-4465  
Fax: (302) 252-4466  
SloanE@ballardspahr.com  
friedmane@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A.    The Relationship Between Akademos and KV.....	6
B.    KV Acquires Akademos Through a Merger .....	9
C.    Relevant Provisions of the Charter .....	12
1.    The Liquidation Preference Provision .....	12
2.    The Deemed Liquidation Event Provision.....	13
3.    The Mandatory Redemption Provision.....	14
4.    The Accrued Dividend Provision .....	15
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	16
A.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	16
B.    Trial .....	16
C.    The Post-Trial Opinion.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS BREACHED FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY TREATING THE MERGER AS A DEEMED LIQUIDATION EVENT .....	21
A.    Question Presented.....	21
B.    Scope of Review.....	21
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	22
1.    Director Defendants breached their fiduciary duties because they barred the common stock from receiving its value.....	22
i.    Director Defendants preferred KV’s interests over the interests of the common stockholders by improperly denying value to the common stock under the merger...	22

ii.	The Chancery Court improperly relied on speculation when assessing the value of the common stock. ....	25
2.	Director Defendants breached their fiduciary duties whether or not KV could have rendered the common stock valueless. ....	30
3.	This Court should not incentivize controlling stockholders and conflicted directors to violate corporate charters. ....	32
II. KV AIDED AND ABETTED DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’ BREACH OF THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES .....		34
A.	Question Presented .....	34
B.	Scope of Review .....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	34
III. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER FAIR DEALING AS PART OF ITS ENTIRE FAIRNESS ANALYSIS .....		37
A.	Question Presented .....	37
B.	Scope of Review .....	37
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	37
1.	The Chancery Court erred as a matter of law by failing to consider fair dealing. ....	37
2.	This Court should, at least, remand to require the Chancery Court to remedy its entire fairness analysis. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....		42
Post-Trial Opinion, dated October 30, 2024 .....		Exhibit A
Final Order and Judgment, dated November 4, 2024 .....		Exhibit B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	24, 38
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	38
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	40
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	39
<i>Equity-Linked Invs., L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	24
<i>Farahpour v. DCX, Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 894 (Del. 1994).....	32
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	35
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	18
<i>In re Mindbody, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4926910 (Del. Dec. 2, 2024) .....	35
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corporation Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Fuchs v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 129 A.3d 882 (Del. 2015).....	30, 33, 38
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023).....	21
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	38
<i>Lacey on behalf of S. Copper Corp. v. Mota-Velasco</i> , 2021 WL 508982 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2021).....	24
<i>McRitchie v. Zuckerberg</i> , 315 A.3d 518 (Del. Ch. 2024) .....	24

<i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999).....	34
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	34, 37
<i>Ryan v. Tad's Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 693 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1997).....	27
<i>Shifan v. Morgan Joseph Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	12
<i>Sunder Energy, LLC v. Jackson</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2024 WL 5052887 (Del. Dec. 10, 2024).....	34, 37
<i>W. Standard, LLC v. Sourcehov Hldgs., Inc. (Western Standard)</i> , 2019 WL 3322406 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2019) .....	22
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	17, 30, 38
